15-0527-PR3
May 27, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $2,971,493.50 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
.construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $276,113.73 as listed in the attached May Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0527-PR3

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0Q3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration:

Approved:
Q/Z%ﬁ V(/ \ W/%/ %«m V4 %
Patricia L. Taylor - Jésse H. Ruiz
Chief Facilities Officer Interim Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to legal formw

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




15-0527-PR3

Ti0T

Ppaplav.d Sutpuny [eulaixg ‘e

saanenu| VLIS Jayio Joj oddng g
A8a1ens oijo)ia04 |euonesnpg Joj woddng g
asueydwo) yav 9

SpaaN [edtueydap QoL G

SUOYPUO] JOLIIXT PAILIO[IIB( ¥

£
aouendwo) apo) 'z
Kages 1

SUONE|OIA IPO7) 24

isuoseay

0S'E6V'1L67

‘aJe agolpiem afeisyoeq

PUE WNLIO}PNE/S[[IMIIEIS JU1R] pue dd.d *$103INPUOI JOOI SSBIIE 0] S||EM

3dLIq pasodxa dorraiul pue 133sefd ‘10oy yojed pue ysijowa( ‘wniiopne

10U PUE S[[3MIIE]S JOPLIIOD WO H10M JO BIIE SSIIIY "WNLIOPNE

¥ e sutedp [e493e] joou ([e303 9) pod3o( pue paysnad aoejdas/areday

“100) YSIUlj pue qejs 100y padeuwrep pole[al pue JUCL3L03s Jo A|qQUIasse
111s 03 saredad apao.d :Buipping uely “saieda. Jooud paiasiey aplaoid
¥ ‘wood asodindnnui pue woot a3uids ul Juawadedal Yysiuy 100[4 :xauuy

Y [ood yQy [(easu]

‘ljem uopepunoy 3seayanos 3e dund duns mou oplacly "SolqUOSSE UIBID
y2ap papoauod adejday 4a1Ind Sunsixa yIesuaq A[quuasse Julof paiejad
pue 33215u03 jo atedaa pue ssadde 1oj [00d jo pua Mo[[BYS 3SIM IB S3|1 pue
syo14q jood paze(d [[Easutal pue uedp ‘daowdy }a2p [ood jo apisiapun
18 819.40u0 paj[eds 11edas (qe[s %23p jo apIsIapun uj syIELd Jjedal pue
Inod :siem [ood ut syoeld neday 'sa[n pue sxoLiq paze(d jood jo sedas
pue Sunuiod-»ony paziesoq “afps 19103 3e %00p [0od a1 Awiedad aredoy
‘WAISAS Jo1INS 9318 $SIULEIS WOLJ UOISOLI0D UBD[D) 'SHI0[G Bunles

10J SIOYIUE J2$3Y 'S19A0D UIBIP gHA YIlm utelp [enp jueljdwod-Hdd]
Yaim utedp wrews auerdwod-uou 3(3uis adeiday ‘syuey aSelols pue sdumiy
sdwnd ‘saajea 'saqoad ‘s13{[043u00 :wAISAS uoneny Swmpnpul pue

03 ureap urews woly Surdid pasodxa ([e aceiday ‘uoresado oju yoeq jood
8 Adwa a3y Suriq pue ssea| 9ande SSUpPe 03 [00d BuILIMS 3L DIBAOUDY

‘s3tun Suiuontpuod
Jle mopuww mau pue sapeaddn [e314193]9 pue ‘satedss odofoaud pazodiey
¥ quawade|dai {jem 1adesed pue joou jensed sapnjouj adoos pasodoad ayj,

“Jun 3uj|00d 33 Jo uohe|[EISUL

231 01 PAIL[AI S[0IJUOD PUR HIOM [BILIIIB[S HI0M [BI2W 133Y$s pajelousse
3y3 [[e apnpout [[1x 3doas ay], Jood 3Yy3 uo 2tun uijood pue Junesy paiy
se8 uoyeuIquod e j|elsul pue eate aels ay3 aA0qe payedo] tun Juipuey
e £juo Suneay Sunsixa ay3 aoeidas 03 st 133load ay3 jo adoos ay

‘J19531 [00Y2s 312 03 Ja3awtiad

21n23s paysi[qeisa Apead(e sy3 ydnoayy pasdo.id o3 way; annbat

1M S1Y L, ‘[o0yYds o3 0jui sS222¢8 Jo Jutod utew ayl ySnodys ¥oeq pajauuny
3q 03 A1eaq1] 9Y3 Wody [00Yds Y3 BulIdIUI-D1 JIB OYM SIUDPMIS alinbaa
11 [1em adeys-7 siy} -aouenua Atelgy| [eudajul 3y yo 3pis {yanos)

3] a3 18 saeuLBLI0 Jey) [[BM-j[EY AIUOSEW M3U B 33B3J) '[00Yds oYy Aq
papiaoad 3q 03 1aed pue sdoyde -ueo doidej e 21035 03 UO1IEDO PaUNIAS
© 10§ Mo[[E pue ‘adeds a3 uijaim dsn 10j pasodand-aa aq [jim aoeds
28e1015/301§0 [[BWS "PaIEaLD 3( [|LM S3DeUS SALIBIOQE[|0D |[BUWS PIZIS
Juidiea Jo sa143s € ‘[[em ulayriou Suoly ‘13ud7) eipajy [eB1p s31e] e o3
8 31INS 5,354NN JUade(Pe Y3 JO ISOW PUE WO 3Te103S J00Q Y3 LOAUOD

01 0

¥ 0

FA2 ]

Le €1

s 0
gm v

st

L1

8t

z S1oC

(1] S10Z

sz S102

S 9102

o1 stoz

0 s1l0z
A4

s10Z/1/6

StoT/1/6

S10Z/1/6

S102/1/6

ST0Z/1/6

ST0Z/1/6

STOZ/vT/Y

s10Z/s2/¢

s10Z/sz/¢

ST02/S2/€

STOT/E1/Y

stoT/se/e

"ONI ‘S3OLIVIINGD

00'00L'€9€ $ aid ¥£59062 YITUN N [ooy3s uoljLL

su|

0S9¥9°L8T  $ ag 2696687  ‘siopenuo) Iyoy  [00UIS UOIYIINDIW

ANVAWOD
NOILINYLSNOD

00000°2SE  § aid £6966827 AdQ-TIV 100423 Y1ed ukajay

INI'SYOLIVYLNOD

002.8°999T $ aig 1696687 YATHW YN 10042 |33s1{jen

$3LVID0SSY

00°04T'8L1 $ aig 6629062 2 EVITY l00yas £2|u00)

J11°$3LVIJOSSV
B N3ISTAIN

0000081 $ dig 8096687  N'S'NIHOSVd'HA  SPIBA 3UlJONqIEg

123lodd

Y04 SNOSYIY SILON ANV 3d0DS 123{0dd

NOLLDV

yvaa

‘WHLddY  TYOSId

510z Aeiy
v xipuaddy

Jlva
NOILITdWOD
QILVdIOLINY

Jiva
aavmy

qivmyv
LOVHINOD

JOHLINW #

LOVELNOD 1DVHINOD  YOLOWYINOD TOOHOS



15-0527-PR3

. f
(sv°889) [B101.193/0. 1ipaI0) 8oUBMO|Y

(s'88%) i -sjunowe Asuabunuoa Buiuiewas ay} a|1ouodal o} Japso afueyo feuly  SL/0/€0 SHY0/E0
8dd-v20t-cl 00v.292 .
3pOY uoSESY SUONAIos8Q BpI0 ebueqy  3legddy  o¥eq sbuey)
%GG'8) €£'650'292'+$ €L65V'L61$ 4 00'965'790°+$ Juj ‘sJ0j0RHUOD JBIIN “H'M
H1S-1985¢C-v10C H1SByMvioe
100YIS J3NYM Jeajuaasn uyor
26'€10'26$ 101 198l0id :
16'958% pajoalig JaumQ *SWI004}SAJ S,USW |2 & sdopalunod/syuls 0} juadelpe suaaios feuun dsep ,9¢ sprnoxd 0109 S1H/E2/E0 SL/81/£0
‘paoejdas sem xoq uomubi yun dojjoos Bunsixs suQ -
‘paoejdas Ajiny uay) pue paxnea Aesodwsa) sem ebueyoaxa Jesy lun dojjool Buisixa auQ -
[euoijesado apew pue paueaja aiam shun dojjoos Bulsixa Jnod -
SEPLI69LS SUOIIIPUGY) P3J3A0ISIA $18p40 Buniiom ojul way) Buliq o) Bumoljo) syl 0} siedal epew 08Y  GHOL/E0 S1/80/€0
LO'SLY'OVS pajdauq JsumQ ‘€ PUB ‘g ‘| SI00]} UO (SABMIIE]S 1099X3) SMOPUIM JOLSIXS |[e 1 SBPBYS i8[|01 MOPUIM MOU |[BISUI PUB 8pIN0Id  S1/8L/EQ SL/QL/ED
"SUONBI0| [EJOASS 1R 808 LINS 8|Ge) Ay} Je elep/samod ylm suom o} ainjuin; Bulsixa
Njoz81/Ul SlewwolB Ino ‘abBeubis [felsu| *SJ00)} PIE B PUZ 'IS| SUSWOM e S|ElS [ Je lesodsip Aieljues jfejsul pue apinold
82'29¢'L$ pa1d8.Ig sumO “g pue g ‘| ‘uap.eB S100j) UO SWOOJ Suawom Buiisixe j[e JO [[e1S yoes Ui Siesuadsip Janod [eas Ja)io} palunow-jemeisu] - SHOL/ED S1/£0/€0
£e'v59'6$ p8jaalIg JBaUMO ‘22 - 1-dg woos i Jebeuewyssuibua Buip|ing o} 82eds 821440 UB INOPIING 0} OB S1/81/E0 SHSLE0
‘eaJe
10'v05°8% pa10a.1Q JouMO 8BeIolS asToyaIEm BU] O} S3|GEO 91 ¥D) (€) PPY *100J) PIE U} UO JOUIGRD Q) 3U} 0} JAIN dU} W0y} SaIqeD 351 VO Jed G2 (2) PPy §1/20/€0 S1/52/e0
. “3p09 98t 0} SOMINP 10 apis Jadoid ay} 0} 51019319p axows 8y} Bumow Aq suolipuod
N WAZAIRS SUOHIPUGY) PaIanoasIg BuIlSIxa 1991109 0] N “8p0a Jad apis Jadoidwi By} UO Pa|[EISU 31aM HIOMINP B} UILHIM $I010318p eyows Buisixeayl  S1OL/ED S1/90/£0
£€4d-8250-v 1 00c1v8e
3po7) uoseay Uonduosaq Jopio abuey) degady  afeq abueqy
%8G'6¢ 02'981°c81'G$ 02'98L'e8lt$ 61 00°000'000°'v$ Ju| ‘sioloBHUOD BN H'M
HOF09011-G102 HOISWVL G102
apim Ang - Bujuiel) (SWY.L) 39ual0S pue saewaylely 105 Awspedy siayoea)
00°0v+'82$ [eio) 108foid
‘sjaued Oy Buiisixe 8y} 0] Ixau }i |[eIsul pue BG0| woos abelols ul £-0y o} [gued mau auo (1) ppY '€
-saqejdawieu paneiBua apInaLd adeds pJeogiaued Bulisixa uliayealq dwe Ggg mau e yim exea.q dwe 0G|
Buiisixa ay) ade|des sy | “Siouajul adeds Zp Yim Sioudlul 9deds g sieued yloq aoeidal g-Oy pue -0y sfeued Busixa 1y 2
‘sajejdaweu paresbua apwnold “Aemadel Inpuod g Bunsixe ay) ul 1apas) duwe
002 mau & apwod pue ageds Z-0y Buisixa Ul Jaxealq inoso due 00Z mau e yim axeaiq dwe g 1 Buiisixe auo (1) adejdey °1
00°0v1'82$ * HOV - UaIssiwo ‘Bumo)joj oyl spioid 01 9D SHLL/ES S1/92/10
8£86082
3p07) uOSeay ile] gegddy  3E(q sbuey)
%r'9E  00°0EP'SOLE 00°0v+'82$ 1 00°062°L.$ 01309|3 Aempeosg
’ Qaov-16.22-5102 Qa9v uoud 5102
’ 100Y9S UOIUND HIMBQ
Jaquinl  JoeJjuo)  junowy $18pIO s1apJ0 wnowy
Od jo, pequo) abuey) abuey) 1oeuUO)
1aquinp idy pseog apoesQ lejol pasiAdY lelon . JsaquinN - jewbuo Jaquinp j98load . JOpuap jooyas
0T H3AHO IONVHI
9jo1L :abeq . GL/LE/E0 01 G 1/10/S0 WOy weiboid uswanoidw| [enden
SL0Z/SL/y :8led abuk. $8|0A0 ferosdde Japio abueyo asay | sjooyos 21qnd obeaiy)d

GLoz ey Sd)



15-0527-PR3

£8'€SY'8S SUOIIPUOD PAIAN0SI "G4/ Mau apuoJd 0] OB “Buluoioun; Pasess QA aY) SBWY T p-NHY jo Burouefeq pue Buisel Buung  SLA0/E0 vL8LL

£1600.2
gpoyuosedy . SUONdIoSaq JeplQ ebuey) 3Jegddy  3jeq abueyn
%/8°LL  §5°868'800'F$ SS0LY'Ser$ 22 00'98+'¢85'c$ Sajeroossy 3 a|qelay
dSO-LLbi0T dS9 sawy 102
100Y9S 3|PpPIW sawy
00°265°0€$ [elo] 198l0.d

‘leued 49 Buisixa moaq Aosup jaued Junopy ‘24?0 [8ued mau pas) 0} 4o [eued Ul Jaxesaiq inao youesq
spd 2 ‘dwe 09 (1) [/eIsuj "SiNd11d PSPPE SIEPOWLWOIIE 0} 2d2) |suedans aseyd ¢ ‘duse 09 ‘inouo g4 (1) apinold Aemaoe.
00°05£'0e$ ps108.1Q J8UMQ MaU ulym 9j0e1dadal xa|dnp pue ‘ajoeidedal xaidnp ©)) ‘auoyd ‘elep jo yaes Buysisuoo sdoip uojeisiuILpe (9) 8pnold  §1/90/€0 vH/L2/01
) : "lgZ PUe ‘geg ‘£2g SWOOISSED JO [[EM YLON UO pIeogaliym
M3U JO S3PIS L10q UO SPLEOGHIE] |[BISU| "SPJBOQ 3IB) PaIA09 AU XIS (9) SPIA0Id "WOO0ISSE]D Yora JO |jem ULON Uo pajieisul

00°L12'cS pajoalg eumO  8q 03 33 UNS PJEOGBHUM "3PIS S.J01INIISUI BU} LO | 2g PUB 222 WOOISSR|D JO) J8PJOY JB3BW Ulim SPIROQ 81ium OM] (2) 8pinold  GH/LL/ED vL/BLH
00°882'v$ SUONIPUOY P3IaA0DsIQ "suoleo| youms Bulisixa o} Bulim pue 3inpuod ,p/g Buipnioul wniseuwAB 104 sayoums Aem 831yl mau XIS (9) 8pnold  GHEHED $1/90/20
00'8ve'es SUOHIPUOY) P3IBA0ISI( ‘|fem SWIeS 8y} JO SpIS JaY10 8y} 0} BLalefed ayl Ul Josuas ainjesadwa} adeds ay) ajedoley  SH/90/€0 SH/BL/L0
S4d-02L1-E} 1200822 . .
3P0y UoSeay SuondndsagepiO ebuey)  3egaddy  3jeQq obuey)
%eE'GL 60'252'205'}+$ 60'252'002$ 174 00°000°20¢° 1$ 0SSy P UBS[BIN "N'S ‘UBYdsed "H'd

dS$9-2rb99-51.02 aijooq @ daid ueqin 5102
- I04S YInos - uay Buno, 103 Awapeay daid ueqin

00'798'2$ fejoy 109/0id
‘Buuim pue JINpuod apinold ‘g
*g-0V 8ued mau 0} yG0 | Wool jpued Buiisixa ay) wosj sinano (g) auiu ainosdy 2
*J00p 8y} 9)1s0ddo Ajj981p |fem 1Sam au} Lo [[elsu| '90 | WOoI 0} p3ySeye woos abe.ols ayl ui §-0Y [gued mau aleso i
00v98°L$ HOVv — uoissiwQ ‘Bumoyioj ayj sproid 0} 0B SL/ZL/E0 G/g2/10
2y86082
3P0y Uosesy © §uondugosaq PpiQ obueyy deqddy  a1eq abuey)
%996t 00'720'85$ 00'v98°L$ 3 00°0i2'0S$ au0a|3 Aempeoig
aov-420€2-51L02 aov xoo4qabp3 5102
|004y9Ss ¥00.iqabp3
00'805'2v$ fejo) josloid :
00'805'2r$ + paloalg J1BumQ 'SdD Aq papiroud se Juswdinbs qey Aieunna 1oy jomod papeiBidn apinaid o} abueyo paloalp IBUMO  SH/EH/ED v1722/01
608692
3p07) Uoseey , SUoNdu0saq JBpIQ Jbueyy  Jeqddy  Sfeq sbuey)
%E8'LL S50810SC S GG'081'681$ 8l 00°000°190°1$ Ju| *s10}0BJUOD JB|IIN Y M
“ HVO-16015-7102 HvO aluawd|9 ¥102
’ 100yas ybHiH Awapesy Ajlunwwoy) ausawa|) oxagqoy
BqwinN  Joe)U0)  Junowy s18pIQ SJaplo junowy
Od 0% joeluo) abueynp afueyn enuo) -
Jaqunp 1dy pieog spoeIQ jelol  pasta’dy jelol, . JssquinN - jewbuQ 1aquiny 193loid lopusp jooyos
D01 H3AHO IONVHO
9j02 :9bed . SH/LE/E0 01§ 1/10/E0 WOl weibold Juswanosdwy [eyde)
SL0Z/SL/y :9led afuel s310A0 reacudde Japlo abueyoasay sjooyas 211qnd obeoiyo

GLoZ Aen SdD



15-0527-PR3

00299'81$ SUOIIPUOY P3IBA0DSIQ "sJojeIpe) WalSAS Jo uoljesado aunsse 0} UoEdIPOW PaNbal UoHeINDIID Wesls WalsAs j03oe]  §L/20/E0 S1/£2e/e0
00°'+£8'€2$ SUOHIPUOCD PaIaA0dsIg "u0IjE00Ja) PR.INDAI SINPUOD JO UOIRI0| PUE UOIPUOD PaIanodslg /Bulsixg  GH/LL/ED S/0/20
. 108l0.d 8y} wouy
(00°c82'21$) SUOHIPUOD PRIBADDSI  paAowals 8 0} s18dods siy | “Buroepinsal jo; Buisyed pappe Joj 1apio abueyd poaoidde Ajsnomaid e 1oy sapio abueyo satonpsq  S1/62/€0 $1/20/0}
' “POLLIIHUOD Sem uoljeIado
00'9v¢'s$ SUONIPUOY PRIBA0ISIg [eniur sale 1981100 Buitessdo 10U a1am S|0AU0D WIISAS By} Sk Pa.Nbas sem uoij0a1I02 pue uonebiisaaul aul onewnaud  S1/81L/E0 S1/20/£0
(00°000'¥$) BYIO *SUONRO0| [Bwiuiw Ul Buiieod ufed wolsna 1a300] Jo uoneLea Aesds ubis 104 1Ip3I) S 1/20/S0 S1/92/20
00'8er'v1$ SUONIPUOY PaJBA0JSIQ *UOIIONUISUOD Y117 MBU Yiim P3J0I1JU0D JBY} SENPU0D BuliSIxd JO UOIPUOD PaIsA0dsIq  SL/LL/ED S1/Q1/20
00°960°21$ SUOHIPUOD) PRISACOSIQ V02 | WOOY Ul 3I0oma1 painbal jeyl 801A3p (20110318 JO UOILPUOD pasenodsy /Bunsixy  SL/LEEQ SHOL20
00’628 SuUoRIPUOD paJanodsIq *siajino pauim Auado.dwi Jo uoPUOI PaIsn0dsIp /Bulsxg G/ HHED S1/90/10
8Hd-GeS0- 618692
: 8poj Uosesy noS8( PpIQ ebuey) Slegddy  81eq sbuey)
%689 000.2°120'21$ 00'0/2'260°1$ chl 00°000'v26°G+$ 00SSy B USSIBIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed "HY
dSO-tcie-v10e dSO auafeje 102
|ooyos anahejey aq uear Iy
00v98'/$ [ejoL y09foid ) )
00'98°.$ SUOljIPUOY PaIBA0ISIQ *S}UN 9S8y} SEPOIWIOITE 0} UNJ Sem Jamod MaN ‘SHUN Oy Mau palinbal ggz pue ‘Gl L ‘pO | SWooISSe))  G1/22/€0 G1/90/20
£98608¢2
Bpoy UoSeag SUONduJsa( JapiQ ebuey) Jegddy  3req sbueq)
%896 00PEL'68% 00%98°L$ 2 00°0.2'18% 21103|3 Aempeo.g
. ’ aov-10S€2-5102 aov uolliweH 5102
100Y9S Uo}jieH Japuexaly
L9'v01'9% [ejo) 103f0id
L9v01‘9$ SUORIPUOD P3ISA0TSIQ ‘ured pue Jaised Jieda. 0] D8 *paISA0ISIP abewep Jafem Jo Bale UONIDPY  G1//2/E0 S1/52/€0
(A= AYA S 4% 6269882
8poJ Uosesy SUoNduoSeQgepiQ SbUeL;  dleq ddy  Bieq ebuey)
%866 0,'€/2'L9% L9'P0L'9$ } 6069} E@ 0088y g USS[BIN "N'S ‘usydsed ‘Hd
HOI-1€252-6102 HOl19Ames 6102
|00y 23S 19Ames Aaupis
LS L0V’ 1S [e1o] 1o9foid
“J910q Buisixa ay jo sjusuodwod Bunea) agn}-a1 0} JOJORIJUOY "UOIIPUOD [BUOIEISdO .
8£°£56'8% SUGIIPUOY) PRIBA0JSIQ ut st 4s|ioq Jiun pa1B|dwod 8q JOULBD WalSAS Syg meu oy Buluoissiwwon) “feuonesado-uou st Aoy Ul sisjiog Buisixa JoauQ  SH/LL/E0 SH20/£0
£1600.2
3po7) udseEsy SuonNdudssg epiQbuey) dEQddy  3feq ebueq)
%.8}L  55°'868800'v$ SS0Lp'Sers (44 0088t'€85°e$ $9Je100SSY B 8|qellsy
* dSO-LLLLTPL0Z dSO sswy 1102
‘ 100495 3|PPIW SawyY
J8quINN  Joesjuo)  unowy $13p40 S19PIO wunouwry
od 0% joeluo) abuey)p ebueyn 19BIU0D
Jaquiny idy pieog 8joelIQ jelol  pasiasy jetol squny - jeuwibug Jaquinp joefoid . J10pUap jooyag

:abed
:9jeq

9jo0¢
SLoe/SHY

507 H3IAHO IONVHI

SHIEE/E001GH/10/E0 Woly
abue. s3]943 [ercsdde Jspio abueyd asay |

Loz Aeny

weiboud wawanoidw| [enden

sjooyas 2i|qnd obeaiy)d

SdD



15-0527-PR3

11°068°CLS [e10) 109l0.d

‘qe|s Japun Buidid abeuresp Bunsixe ojul psil 8q 0}

UIBIP M3N "UIBIP JOO[} MBU [[BISU] - (Jlem uoepuno} Buiisixa pue jem wool Jeal yajms mau usamiaq ‘apis 15am) wooy Jajiog (‘2
"108[u1 Axoda pue (SUOIIEI0| OM]) |[eM LOIBPUNO) Ui SHJ840 [B1aA BUlSIXS 81N0. - [9Aa7 JamoT Jo pud iseg ('}

LL068'CLS SUOHIPUOD PeIBA0dsIg :Bumoi|o} 8y} 104 Joqe| puk felseW 8piroid O1I0l0RIU0D  §1//2/E0 S1/614/£0
0102692
3P0y UoSEsy SUoRdNoSa(] J9pIQ obUByy)  dleg ddy  3reQq abueqn
%09t $9'20S'916°CL$ $9°205'219% 6% 00°000'v0E'EL$ Auedwo) 2 Wybim
’ dIS-L2v9b-v102 dis Aqey v £102
10042 ybiH Agey |y
00'6.L'v6$ [e10] 108f0.d
00288'2% SUOIIPUOY) PBIaA0asIg siom Buidid Jojeipel pasinbas suoiipuoo paarodsip Bunsixy  G1/20/60 - SH/62/10
00'96€'1$ . 8oueydwo) spo) *J01eAgj9 Jo uoijoadsul obealyD Jo Al Jad palinbal suosiAal [Bal}03[e adue|dwodspo)  GL/LL/EO S1/50/20
8Hd-G2S0- |} +61869¢
3p07) Uoseay Stondnosaq JopiQ obuey) Jregddy  a1eq sbueyn
%689 0008 Fmo..m 1$ 000£2'260°'L$ chl 00°000't26'S1$ 008SY R UBSIBIN "N'S ‘uaydsed "Hd
© dSO-12ibev10g dSO sueheje v10g
’ looydg anakeje aq uesr
jAqunN  joesuo) Junowy sJ1apIQ SJapI0 unowy )
Od 0% oeuUo) abueys abuey) 1oBIUO0Y .
J8quinN 3dy pleog 3j9e1Q jelol pasiaay jelol . lequnN - fewibugQ J13qunp 193foid 10pu8sp [[LIVE
D01 H3AHO IODNVHO

9jo¢ :9bed < GI/LE/E0 01G1/LO/S0 Wl weiboid wawaroidw [ended
SL0Z/SL/p :dteq abue. s3]949 [erosdde sapio abueyd asay | sjooyos a1jqnd obeaiyy

GLog Aen SdO



15-0527-PR3

(S9v82'6.9) UpaIY 8ouBMO||Y -sajouabunuod 1osloud Bulurews. sjouodal 0} Japso 8bueyy G L/0E/E0 G1/52/€0

G98908¢
P00 UOSEay TONAn0sag JapIQ abuey seqddy  aeq sbuey)
%c2’S- 89'v92'820°1$ (£9°£25'959) 4 SeTre'v8n’L$ ou| ‘s010BAU0D B)IIN "H™M
HOI-16812-5102 HO13%18d G102
SAIPNIS JeuoiiBuIdlu| JO |OOYIS 89418d O U3|BH
(00'802'ce$) [ej0) 108f0ud
“WIOM J0 8d09s 8y} Ll papn|ou| usaq
aAey Jou PINOYS PUE 991340 |00YIS 8U} SI LWOOI SIY | "SUOHEDIHPOW INOYIM SI SB UlBWaJ 0] Siun O/ Buiisixa omt “yiom jo 8dods
WOy} [2OLI038 PUB D/ |8 A0WSS /0| WOO0JSSEIO UJ "SWI00J 410g Ui JIUn Lo} OM} B O} |[em YUOou uo Jiun uol-| (1) aBueyd 'swool .
(00°802'€$) SUORIPUOY PaIan0JsIQ y1og i 3i0m Jo 8dods 8y} woly sluswalnbal [2014198]8 Pateje) pui Hun uol-| (1) arowal /00 ge| 30UaIos Pue |00 Wwoos dsnw Ul GHZL/E0 SHELRO
2£8608¢
"3p0Y vosesy . UOnduosag PpIQ 9bUBY) Sl ddy  a1eq sbueq)
%2LT 0060P'ert$ 00'662'c$ € 00019'6EL$ 9141993 Aempeoig
adv-1022-5102 aov hodly 5102
|ooydsg 103y Aejy esinon
00'001's2$ feloL 103f0id .
VG 12 anosal Jjo eale ul Buybasmnay gl
‘g12 Aemurelg ul ao1nap uado ploy Joop Jijaubew anoway ||
*UOJJE}S JOOP PRAOWS S SE UO|je30] swes
8yl u1aq |leysS 02| 3[NQIS3A JOUBIXS JE LOIe)S JOOpP 3uoUdlyY ‘62 ABMuRlS i 391nap uado ploy Joop dllsubew aroway 01
“HJOM JONP JSNEYXS WO0ISSE|D BullSIXs 0} SUOIEDLIPOW pajetdosse pue Jadwiep aulj Jo uole|elsul 81sjeqg ‘6
SJI00P JOPLIOD Je uoied mau U} Jeys o} Bunnos adid Buijesay aswney ‘g
‘llem Yo Buiisixe uljnodsumop Jool anea 2
*JO0P 13110} XaSIU 100} pug -palinbal Aquassy aJi4 ON -S! Se ulewaJ 0} S13)I0} SHID puk SA0Q Jooj} 1suly Joj SJoop Bunsixg °g
-sbuneo Bunsixe pue
MBU UsamIaq 11}J0S Uoilisue.) aealn) “Buipue) Jiels YLON Pui JOpi1I0d usamiaq Joo|} puodas Je painbas suoniped paje. ally oN °g
"awe.} 100p Builsixs AJIpow pue ‘1-70| WOo0ISSe|O
18 J00p P3ajel MAU SPINOId “11410S Bulied pue uoidNIISqo UOIPUOD PIal} Jad 80 L# Wooisse|d BUlsixd woJl) SHNpuod Buinoss)
10} |lem 1jeys aleal”) “Aqqoj SIels YUON pue JOPLI0D udamiaq J0oo|) 1sil) e 8 adA} ioop pue uoiiued pajes uou € 3pInoid “f
*SJIRJS YUON PUe JOPLLIOD U3amiaq suolliLed pajes si00);
pugZ pue Is| 10} paIopI0 AjleulBuo a1am Jeu] Sioop as( *JOSO[O JOOP UM Z-Z| L # PUB |-g | L# SI00p pajel jo sied g apinoid €
-AqQo| J0jeAd|3 MBU YOJeW 0] -G |2 9nJsal Jo Baly Je aunixiy Jybij gxg pue Buijiad [eansnode mou apinold g
‘ubis 9|gISSS00E PAJRUILIN|| PUE JOIO318P X%0WS ‘IS Uim Siaysed ayows ‘uado pjoy Joop dijsubew yim anosal jo ease e
J0Op palel B 3pIA0.d "UONIPPE. J01BAS|S 1B -G | 2 W00 abelols 0lul £z WO0ISSEJD W0Jj aNJsal JO BaJ. JOO|) puodas sjeoojey *|L
00°00L'62$ . 8oue|dwon) apo) ‘suoisinal Juliad Bumojjo) syl palinbas ofeaiyn o Ay G1/20/€0 £1/90/0}
9961892
El S EEEN SUoNdUOsSa JopIQ sbueyy  Jleqddy  ayeq sbueqy
%96°'€ wm.m\.w_mmm..mw 96'6.9'921$ H 00°000'96}°c$ Auedwo? 2 ybim
© H19-1L€52-v102 18 uiwsasoys 102
‘ 100Y3S yllwsaoys yejnag
JquNN  19BIUOD  Junowy S43pIO S13pIO wnousy )
Od 0% Joesuo) abueyn abuey) 19RIU0D .
[/qUInN am pieog ael0 lejol pastasy jeiol J8quWInN - _mc_m_._o [3qUWNN —00_0._& J0PUaA 100yds
D071 H3AHO IONVYHO
9jog :obeq . SH/LE/E0 01 G1/10/E0 Woy) weiboud wawanroidw) [ende)

SL0Z/SL/Y :oted abue. s3|oAo [erosdde sapio abueyo asay | sjooyos a1jqnd obeaiys

GLoz Aepy SdD



15-0527-PR3

eL'eLL'9L2$ poi4ad SIyi 10} s1apiQ abuey) |ejoy -

{00082'se$) felo) yoofoud
(00'082'5%) 1Pa1D) BOUEMO||Y *sa10uaBuNU09 10al01d Bulurewsal 9)19u0331 0] J8pJo abuey)  SH/e/e0 SL/g€e/e0
84dd-¥e0t-¢cl £6,959¢
3p07) uoseay Suonduosaq JBpIp dbuey) dleqddy  3leq sbuey)
%.2'52- 00°€2E'P01L$ (00°082'se$) 8 00'€09'6S1$ QUj ‘SJ0JoRIUOD JIIHIN H'M
HOW-1€8€2-10C HOW SBWIOH ¥102
|00Y9S SOW|OH |ISPUBM 13AII0
(L9°2L5'958) feloy josloid
86'908'22$ SUGHIPLOD PaLeASdsIQ “yom Jieda) juswdinba punoibieid epnoid 01 9O G4/22/€0 G1/82/1L0
€95908¢
3poY uosesy SUORAN9sa@ Jepio ebuey)  Jfegddy  3eq dbueq)
%g2S- 89'v92'820°1$ (£9°225'95%) 2 GEZYe'v80 1S U] ‘S1010B.JUOD 31N "Y'
“ HOI-16862-5102 HOI82118d 6102
’ S3IPNJS jeuoneUIAU| JO |00YIS 821lad O ud|eH
BqWINN  JPBIUOY  Junowy $JapI0 $18pI0 wnowy
Od 10% joeljuo) ebueyyn afiuey) oenuo) :
Js3quin idy pasog 8oRI0 jelol pesiAaY lelol JagquinN - jeulbuoQ Jaquny ja3loid . Jopuap Jjooyss

901 H3AHO0 IONVHD

gjog ofed . SH/LE/E0 01 G 1/10/S0 WO weibold Juswacidw) feyde)
S1L0Z/SL/y :9ted abue $8j0A0 [ercidde Jspuo abueydasay ] s|00Yas aliqng obedyd

GLoZ Aey Sd)




